
Port of Stockton Deep Water Ship Channel (DWSC) Aeration Facility 
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Prepared by K. Ameri

Bay-Delta Office

This report includes monthly plots for the Port of Stockton Deep Water Ship Channel (DWSC) remote monitoring stations (NA 40, 42, 43 and 48), handheld instrument data, CDEC Rough and Ready Island (RRI) station data, and CDEC Garwood (SJG) station data for the month of September 2008. All reported data is provisional and subject to change. Data is missing for remote monitoring station NA43 beginning on 09/27/2008 through 09/30/2008 due to communication problems with the station’s YSI 6600.
Summary: 

The Aeration Facility continued to be operated in its planned pulse operation test mode for September 2008. The pulse operation included five days with the facility on feeding oxygenated water with dissolved oxygen (DO) levels in the upper 30 mg/L range to the Stockton Deep Water Ship Channel from 09/01/08 through 09/05/08, and ten days with the facility turned off followed by ten days with the facility on from 09/05/08 through 09/26/08. The actual dates and duration of operation are presented under Additional Aeration Facility Associated Information: DWSC Aeration Facility Operation.
The monthly average DO concentrations ranged from approximately 6.61 mg/L at NA48 to 7.06 mg/L at NA42 for September 2008. The monthly average DO concentrations were within -0.41 to 0.03 mg/L of the RRI station data. The monthly average handheld measured DO (at 12 foot depth) and the remote monitoring stations DO values were within -0.35 to 0.21 mg/L. Average monthly DO levels for September 2008 were above the 6 mg/L September 1 through November 30 minimum DO water quality objective of the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) Sacramento and San Joaquin River Basin Plan. The average monthly water temperature decreased from 79.2 °F to 75.8°F from the previous month. As observed in August there is no sign of noticeable instrumentation drift-up/down for the September data. 
The September 2008 monthly average Garwood (SJG) flow was 144 cfs. The monthly average SJG flow decreased by 71 cfs compared to August 2008.

Figure 1&2, and Tables 1&2 below present a summary of monthly data, and emphasize some of the discussion topics.
Figure1
[image: image1.emf]DWSC Monitoring Stations & RRI DO (25 hr averages), and RRI Stage Comparison 
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Figure2

[image: image2.emf]DWSC and RRI DO (15 minute) Comparison 
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Table 1
	YSI Remote Stations and RRI DO (mg/L) & Temp (oF) [Post Z-Score Test]

	Sep-08

	 
	RRI DO (mg/L)
	NA40 DO (mg/L)
	NA42 DO (mg/L)
	NA43 DO (mg/L)
	NA48 DO (mg/L)
	RRI Temp (oF)

	Monthly DO & Temp Averages
	7.03
	6.74
	7.06
	6.89
	6.61
	75.77

	YSI and RRI Monthly Average Difference
	 
	-0.28
	0.03
	-0.14
	-0.41
	 

	Monthly Min DO
	5.30
	4.70
	4.62
	4.83
	4.68
	 

	Monthly Max DO
	10.10
	8.29
	9.73
	9.51
	8.73
	 

	Monthly DO STDEV
	1.07
	0.59
	0.84
	0.77
	0.74
	 

	Monthly DO Median
	7.00
	6.77
	7.13
	6.96
	6.48
	 


Table 2
	Handheld DO Measurements @ 12 ft Depth and YSI DO Measurements Comparison

	Sep-08

	 
	 
	NA40 DO (mg/L)
	NA42 DO (mg/L)
	NA43 DO (mg/L)
	NA48 DO (mg/L)

	Handheld Monthly Averages
	 
	6.54
	7.00
	6.94
	6.96

	YSI and Handheld Monthly Average Difference
	 
	0.21
	0.06
	-0.06
	-0.35


*RRI DO data is from 3 foot depth.  NA DO data is from 12 foot depth.

Additional Aeration Facility Associated Information:
DWSC Aeration Facility Operation 
The Aeration Facility was operated for a total of 14 days (24 hour periods) in September.  The operational days were as follows: September 1-5, and September 16-26.
Longitudinal DO monitoring surveys of the DWSC were conducted at high-high tide on September 18, 20 and 22, 2008, to further monitor the spatial effects on DO in the DWSC.
Head of Old River Barrier Status
None
Port of Stockton Dredging Activity
None

San Joaquin River Flow Changes

None
Port of Stockton Dock 19/20 Ship Activity from 09/1/08 to 09/30/08 

	Days
	Arrival Date
	Departure Date

	3
	09/15/08
	09/17/08

	2
	09/29/08
	09/30/08

	Total: 5 days
	



